FORM PTO-1619 A Expires 0/3/100 OMB (685 0027) MAY 1 0 1999	05-20- 101040 RECORDATION FORM COV	###### 859
36	PATENTS ONL	
TO: The Commissioner of Pat ents and Submission Type	Trademarks: Please record the attack Conveyance	
New	Assignment	· · · —
Resubmission (Non-Recordati		
Document ID#	License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	# Merger	Other
Corrective Document		U.S. Government For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame :	_ 	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional name	es of conveying parties attached Execution Month Day Year
Name (line 1) STEPHEN E. M	CHAEL	4/26/99
Name (line 2)		Execution
Second Party Name (line 1) JOHN M. PASTO) DE	Montagay Year 4/26/99
		4/20/99
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	nal names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) SPARTANBUR	G FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 5000 COLLEGI	E DRIVE	of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)		(Designation must be a separate document from
·		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) SPARTANBUR		29303
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Representative N	lame and Address Enter	r for the first Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
/1999 SARAYA 00000095 09252597	FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FORM PTO-1619: Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponden	t Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	864-271-1592
Name	STEPHEN E. BONDURA, ESQ.	
Address (line 1)	DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	
Address (line 2)	P.O. BOX 1449	
Address (line 3)	GREENVILLE, SC 29602-1449	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance documents including any attachments.	ument # 6
Enter either the Paten 09/252,597 If this document is bei	patent application number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application Number(s) Graph of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application Number(s) Graph of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application Number(s) Graph of the Patent Application, enter the date the patent application and executing inventor.	
Enter P <u>only if</u> a	ation Treaty (PCT) PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Pro	pperties Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listing (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of I Deposit Acc (Enter for pay		# [04-1403

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

STEPHEN E. BONDURA

Name of Person Signing

Authorization to charge additional fees:

5/5/99

Yes 🔀

Date

No

PATENT

REEL: 009953 FRAME: 0430

FORM PTO-1619C RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0861-0027 MAY 1 1999 PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional Conveying Parties Name (line 1) JAMES R. HALL	Month Day Year 4/26/99
Name (line 2)	
Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party(ies) [Mark if additional names of receiving Enter additional Receiving Party(ies)	parties attached
Name (line 1)	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)	document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Co	rie
Name (line 1)	If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)	attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	
City State/Country Zip Co Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers and Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s)	
1	

PATENT REEL: 009953 FRAME: 0431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: SFP-1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, STEPHEN W. MICHAEL, a citizen of the United States residing at 111 CHATSWORTH ROAD, GREER, SOUTH CAROLINA 29651, JOHN M. PASTORE, a citizen of the United States residing at 131 HADDON LANE, GREER, SOUTH CAROLINA 29651, and JAMES R. HALL, JR., a citizen of the United States residing at 19 MEADOW STREET, LYMAN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29365 (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled <u>OUTDOOR RAILING SYSTEM AND RAILS</u>, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS, SPARTANBURG FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., having its principal office and place of business at 5000 COLLEGE DRIVE, SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 29303, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And we hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

And we hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said

PATENT REEL: 009953 FRAME: 0432 invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

	_ <i>O</i> F	Stel W Mechan	
	STEP	PHEN W. MICHAEL	
	DAT	4-26-91 TE	
	27117		
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF)			
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before this, 1		[SEAL]	
NOTARY PUBLIC		<u>.</u>	
		Jale II. Jahre	
	AHO).	INM. PASTORE	
	DAT	TE .	
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF)			
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED bef this day of		[SEAL]	
NOTARY PUBLIC			

	James R. Hall Q				
	JA	JAMES R. HALL, JR.			
			4/26/99		
	D	ATE			
STATE OF)				
COUNTY OF)				
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRI			[SEAL]		
this day of	, 19	•			
NOTARY PUBLIC					

3

RECORDED: 05/10/1999